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Securitisation of Residential Performing Mortgage Loans 

originated by Banca CR Firenze S.p.A.

Euro 51.300.000 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2034 (Issue Price: 100%) 

Euro 425.600.000 Claaa A2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2034 (Issue Price: 100%) 

Euro 28.200.000 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2034 (Issue Price: 100%) 

Euro 7.700.000 Class C Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2034 (Issue Price: 100%) 
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Issuer: CR Firenze Mutui S.r.l.

Issue Date: 9th December 2002

Joint-Lead Managers: BANCA IMI and BNP Paribas

Arrangers: BANCA IMI, BNP Paribas, Finanziaria Internazionale 

The Notes: Classes Class A1 Class A2 Class B Class C

Original Balance 51,300,000 425,600,000 28,200,000 7,700,000

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro

Final Legal Maturity Date April 2034 April 2034 April 2034 April 2034

Listing Luxembourg Stock Exchange Luxembourg Stock Exchange Luxembourg Stock Exchange Luxembourg Stock Exchange

ISIN code IT0003391429 IT0003391452 IT0003391478 IT0003391486

Common Code 015909307 015910534 015911310 015911395

Clearing  Euroclear - Clearstream  Euroclear - Clearstream  Euroclear - Clearstream  Euroclear - Clearstream 

Principal Payments  Soft Bullet  Pass through  Soft Bullet  Soft Bullet 

Indexation EURIBOR 3M EURIBOR 3M EURIBOR 3M EURIBOR 3M

Spread before the Step-up Date* 0,19% 0,28% 0,75% 1,45%

Spread after the Step-up Date* 0,38% 0,56% 1,50% 2,90%

Fitch Rating (on Issue Date) AAA AAA A BBB

Moody's (on Issue Date) Aaa Aaa A2 Baa2

Standard & Poor's (on Issue Date) AAA AAA A BBB

 Fitch Rating (current) PIF PIF - -

 Moody's (current) PIF PIF - -

 Standard & Poor's (current) PIF PIF - -

Underlying assets for the Notes: Residential Performing Mortgages Loans

Servicer: Banca CR Firenze S.p.A.

Cash Manager: BNP Paribas, Italian Branch

Interest Payment Dates: 27th January 2003 and thereafter the 26th of January, April, July and October in each year of if such day is not a Business Day, the immediatly following Business Day

Interest period: From each Interest Payment Date (included) to the next following Interest Payment Date (excluded)

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Computation Agent and Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Account Bank, Agent Bank and Principal Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Luxembourg Paying Agent and Listing Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg Branch

Hedging Counterparties: Sanpaolo IMI and BNP Paribas 

Representative of the Noteholders: Sanpaolo Fiduciaria S.p.A.

 * The Step-up Date is the Interest Payment Date on which the Outstanding Principal of the Portfolio is equal or less than 10% of the Outstanding Principal of the Portfolio as 

at the Transfer Date. 

1. Transaction overview
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CR Firenze Mutui S.r.l.

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Outstanding 

Principal 
 Pool factor  Unpaid  Interest  Principal  Accrual  Rate 

 Accrual Period 

(days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest  Principal 

09/12/2002 27/01/2003 27/01/2003 Soft Bullet 51.300.000,00     1,00000 -                           -                           3,17380% 49 221.610,59          221.610,59          -                           

27/01/2003 28/04/2003 28/04/2003 Soft Bullet 51.300.000,00     1,00000 -                           -                           3,01300% 91 390.710,78          390.710,78          -                           

28/04/2003 28/07/2003 28/07/2003 Soft Bullet 51.300.000,00     1,00000 -                           -                           2,74200% 91 355.568,85          355.568,85          -                           

28/07/2003 27/10/2003 27/10/2003 Soft Bullet 51.300.000,00     1,00000 -                           -                           2,31200% 91 299.808,60          299.808,60          -                           

27/10/2003 26/01/2004 26/01/2004 Soft Bullet 51.300.000,00     1,00000 -                           -                           2,34000% 91 303.439,50          303.439,50          -                           

26/01/2004 26/04/2004 26/04/2004 Soft Bullet 51.300.000,00     1,00000 -                           -                           2,26500% 91 293.713,88          293.713,88          -                           

26/04/2004 26/07/2004 26/07/2004 Soft Bullet -                           0,00000 -                           51.300.000,00     2,24900% 91 291.639,08          291.639,08          51.300.000,00     

 Amounts accrued  Payments 

2.1 Class A1 Notes - ISIN code IT0003391429

 Interest 

Payment 

Date 

 After payments 

 Interest Period 
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CR Firenze Mutui S.r.l.

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Outstanding 

Principal 
 Pool factor  Unpaid  Interest  Principal  Accrual  Rate 

 Accrual Period 

(days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest  Principal 

09/12/2002 27/01/2003 27/01/2003 Sequential 425.600.000,00   1,000000 -                          -                          3,26380% 49 1.890.683,08       1.890.683,08       -                          

27/01/2003 28/04/2003 28/04/2003 Sequential 425.600.000,00   1,000000 -                          -                          3,10300% 91 3.338.276,36       3.338.276,36       -                          

28/04/2003 28/07/2003 28/07/2003 Sequential 425.600.000,00   1,000000 -                          -                          2,83200% 91 3.046.728,53       3.046.728,53       -                          

28/07/2003 27/10/2003 27/10/2003 Sequential 425.600.000,00   1,000000 -                          -                          2,40200% 91 2.584.124,98       2.584.124,98       -                          

27/10/2003 26/01/2004 26/01/2004 Sequential 425.600.000,00   1,000000 -                          -                          2,43000% 91 2.614.248,00       2.614.248,00       -                          

26/01/2004 26/04/2004 26/04/2004 Sequential 425.600.000,00   1,000000 -                          -                          2,35500% 91 2.533.561,33       2.533.561,33       -                          

26/04/2004 26/07/2004 26/07/2004 Sequential 388.777.088,00   0,913480 -                          36.822.912,00     2,33900% 91 2.516.348,18       2.516.348,18       36.822.912,00     

26/07/2004 26/10/2004 26/10/2004 Sequential 374.881.248,00   0,880830 -                          13.895.840,00     2,40000% 92 2.384.499,47       2.384.499,47       13.895.840,00     

26/10/2004 26/01/2005 26/01/2005 Sequential 359.678.816,00   0,845110 -                          15.202.432,00     2,42500% 92 2.323.222,40       2.323.222,40       15.202.432,00     

26/01/2005 26/04/2005 26/04/2005 Sequential 346.510.752,00   0,814170 -                          13.168.064,00     2,42300% 90 2.178.754,43       2.178.754,43       13.168.064,00     

26/04/2005 26/07/2005 26/07/2005 Sequential 331.176.384,00   0,778140 -                          15.334.368,00     2,41300% 91 2.113.551,96       2.113.551,96       15.334.368,00     

26/07/2005 26/10/2005 26/10/2005 Sequential 317.974.272,00   0,747120 -                          13.202.112,00     2,40400% 92 2.034.600,51       2.034.600,51       13.202.112,00     

26/10/2005 26/01/2006 26/01/2006 Sequential 304.057.152,00   0,714420 -                          13.917.120,00     2,46500% 92 2.003.061,26       2.003.061,26       13.917.120,00     

26/01/2006 26/04/2006 26/04/2006 Sequential 289.863.392,00   0,681070 -                          14.193.760,00     2,80700% 90 2.133.721,06       2.133.721,06       14.193.760,00     

26/04/2006 26/07/2006 26/07/2006 Sequential 275.954.784,00   0,648390 -                          13.908.608,00     3,06300% 91 2.244.291,47       2.244.291,47       13.908.608,00     

26/07/2006 26/10/2006 26/10/2006 Sequential 263.872.000,00   0,620000 -                          12.082.784,00     3,40600% 92 2.401.971,76       2.401.971,76       12.082.784,00     

26/10/2006 26/01/2007 26/01/2007 Sequential 250.950.784,00   0,589640 -                          12.921.216,00     3,80800% 92 2.567.885,03       2.567.885,03       12.921.216,00     

26/01/2007 26/04/2007 26/04/2007 Sequential 234.475.808,00   0,550930 -                          16.474.976,00     4,03600% 90 2.532.093,41       2.532.093,41       16.474.976,00     

26/04/2007 26/07/2007 26/07/2007 Sequential 221.312.000,00   0,520000 -                          13.163.808,00     4,27500% 91 2.533.804,20       2.533.804,20       13.163.808,00     

26/07/2007 26/10/2007 26/10/2007 Sequential 207.722.592,00   0,488070 -                          13.589.408,00     4,51500% 92 2.553.564,25       2.553.564,25       13.589.408,00     

26/10/2007 28/01/2008 28/01/2008 Sequential 193.358.592,00   0,454320 -                          14.364.000,00     4,90600% 94 2.660.949,47       2.660.949,47       14.364.000,00     

28/01/2008 28/04/2008 28/04/2008 Sequential 180.356.512,00   0,423770 -                          13.002.080,00     4,58200% 91 2.239.532,91       2.239.532,91       13.002.080,00     

28/04/2008 28/07/2008 28/07/2008 Sequential 166.456.416,00   0,391110 -                          13.900.096,00     5,11700% 91 2.332.846,35       2.332.846,35       13.900.096,00     

28/07/2008 27/10/2008 27/10/2008 Sequential 153.722.464,00   0,361190 -                          12.733.952,00     5,24200% 91 2.205.649,24       2.205.649,24       12.733.952,00     

27/10/2008 26/01/2009 26/01/2009 Sequential 140.724.640,00   0,330650 -                          12.997.824,00     5,20100% 91 2.020.984,96       2.020.984,96       12.997.824,00     

26/01/2009 27/04/2009 27/04/2009 Sequential 128.773.792,00   0,302570 -                          11.950.848,00     2,53400% 91 901.396,05          901.396,05          11.950.848,00     

27/04/2009 27/07/2009 27/07/2009 Sequential 117.291.104,00   0,275590 -                          11.482.688,00     1,68600% 91 548.812,44          548.812,44          11.482.688,00     

27/07/2009 26/10/2009 26/10/2009 Sequential 104.450.752,00   0,245420 -                          12.840.352,00     1,20700% 91 357.858,42          357.858,42          12.840.352,00     

26/10/2009 26/01/2010 26/01/2010 Sequential 93.002.112,00     0,218520 -                          11.448.640,00     1,01300% 92 270.399,79          270.399,79          11.448.640,00     

26/01/2010 26/04/2010 26/04/2010 Sequential 83.434.624,00     0,196040 -                          9.567.488,00       0,95000% 90 220.880,02          220.880,02          9.567.488,00       

26/04/2010 26/07/2010 26/07/2010 Sequential 75.884.480,00     0,178300 -                          7.550.144,00       0,92400% 91 194.875,47          194.875,47          7.550.144,00       

26/07/2010 26/10/2010 26/10/2010 Sequential 69.194.048,00     0,162580 -                          6.690.432,00       1,16400% 92 225.731,03          225.731,03          6.690.432,00       

26/10/2010 26/01/2011 26/01/2011 Sequential 62.137.600,00     0,146000 -                          7.056.448,00       1,30900% 92 231.469,47          231.469,47          7.056.448,00       

26/01/2011 26/04/2011 26/04/2011 Sequential 55.885.536,00     0,131310 -                          6.252.064,00       1,30900% 90 203.345,30          203.345,30          6.252.064,00       

26/04/2011 26/07/2011 26/07/2011 Sequential 51.403.968,00     0,120780 -                          4.481.568,00       1,62900% 91 230.122,67          230.122,67          4.481.568,00       

26/07/2011 26/10/2011 26/10/2011 Sequential 44.858.240,00     0,105400 -                          6.545.728,00       1,89100% 92 248.412,53          248.412,53          6.545.728,00       

26/10/2011 26/01/2012 26/01/2012 Sequential 41.461.952,00     0,097420 -                          3.396.288,00       1,86800% 92 214.143,27          214.143,27          3.396.288,00       

26/01/2012 26/04/2012 26/04/2012 Sequential 36.967.616,00     0,086860 -                          4.494.336,00       1,43800% 91 150.711,89          150.711,89          4.494.336,00       

26/04/2012 26/07/2012 26/07/2012 Sequential 32.605.216,00     0,076610 -                          4.362.400,00       1,00700% 91 94.100,04            94.100,04            4.362.400,00       

26/07/2012 26/10/2012 26/10/2012 Sequential 28.323.680,00     0,066550 -                          4.281.536,00       0,71500% 92 59.576,98            59.576,98            4.281.536,00       

26/10/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 Sequential 21.675.808,00     0,050930 -                          6.647.872,00       0,48200% 94 35.646,92            35.646,92            6.647.872,00       

28/01/2013 26/04/2013 26/04/2013 Sequential 19.403.104,00     0,045590 -                          2.272.704,00       0,49100% 88 26.015,79            26.015,79            2.272.704,00       

26/04/2013 26/07/2013 26/07/2013 Sequential 15.611.008,00     0,036680 -                          3.792.096,00       0,48600% 91 23.836,71            23.836,71            3.792.096,00       

26/07/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 Sequential 10.120.768,00     0,023780 -                          5.490.240,00       0,50500% 94 20.584,85            20.584,85            5.490.240,00       

28/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 Sequential 6.405.280,00       0,015050 -                          3.715.488,00       0,50500% 91 12.919,44            12.919,44            3.715.488,00       

27/01/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 Sequential 2.753.632,00       0,006470 -                          3.651.648,00       0,58000% 91 9.390,85              9.390,85              3.651.648,00       

28/04/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 Sequential -                          0,000000 -                          2.753.632,00       0,61700% 91 4.294,67              4.294,67              2.753.632,00       

Amounts accrued Payments

2.2 Class A2 Notes - ISIN code IT0003391452

 Interest 

Payment 

Date 

After payments

 Interest Period 
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CR Firenze Mutui S.r.l.

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Outstanding 

Principal 
 Pool factor  Unpaid  Interest  Principal  Accrual Rate 

 Accrual Period 

(days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest  Principal 

09/12/2002 27/01/2003 27/01/2003 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,7338% 49 143.315,69           143.315,69           -                           

27/01/2003 28/04/2003 28/04/2003 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,5730% 91 254.695,35           254.695,35           -                           

28/04/2003 28/07/2003 28/07/2003 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,3020% 91 235.377,57           235.377,57           -                           

28/07/2003 27/10/2003 27/10/2003 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8720% 91 204.725,73           204.725,73           -                           

27/10/2003 26/01/2004 26/01/2004 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,9000% 91 206.721,67           206.721,67           -                           

26/01/2004 26/04/2004 26/04/2004 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8250% 91 201.375,42           201.375,42           -                           

26/04/2004 26/07/2004 26/07/2004 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8090% 91 200.234,88           200.234,88           -                           

26/07/2004 26/10/2004 26/10/2004 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8700% 92 206.831,33           206.831,33           -                           

26/10/2004 26/01/2005 26/01/2005 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8950% 92 208.633,00           208.633,00           -                           

26/01/2005 26/04/2005 26/04/2005 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8930% 90 203.956,50           203.956,50           -                           

26/04/2005 26/07/2005 26/07/2005 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8830% 91 205.509,85           205.509,85           -                           

26/07/2005 26/10/2005 26/10/2005 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,8740% 92 207.119,60           207.119,60           -                           

26/10/2005 26/01/2006 26/01/2006 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,9350% 92 211.515,67           211.515,67           -                           

26/01/2006 26/04/2006 26/04/2006 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,2770% 90 231.028,50           231.028,50           -                           

26/04/2006 26/07/2006 26/07/2006 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,5330% 91 251.844,02           251.844,02           -                           

26/07/2006 26/10/2006 26/10/2006 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,8760% 92 279.330,40           279.330,40           -                           

26/10/2006 26/01/2007 26/01/2007 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           4,2780% 92 308.301,20           308.301,20           -                           

26/01/2007 26/04/2007 26/04/2007 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           4,5060% 90 317.673,00           317.673,00           -                           

26/04/2007 26/07/2007 26/07/2007 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           4,7450% 91 338.239,42           338.239,42           -                           

26/07/2007 26/10/2007 26/10/2007 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           4,9850% 92 359.251,08           359.251,08           -                           

26/10/2007 28/01/2008 28/01/2008 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           5,3760% 94 395.852,79           395.852,79           -                           

28/01/2008 28/04/2008 28/04/2008 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           5,0520% 91 360.123,39           360.123,39           -                           

28/01/2008 28/07/2008 28/07/2008 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           5,5870% 91 398.259,98           398.259,98           -                           

28/07/2008 27/10/2008 27/10/2008 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           5,7120% 91 407.170,40           407.170,40           -                           

27/10/2008 26/01/2009 26/01/2009 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           5,6710% 91 404.247,78           404.247,78           -                           

26/01/2009 27/04/2009 27/04/2009 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           3,0040% 91 214.135,13           214.135,13           -                           

27/04/2009 27/07/2009 27/07/2009 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,1560% 91 153.686,87           153.686,87           -                           

27/07/2009 26/10/2009 26/10/2009 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,6770% 91 119.542,15           119.542,15           -                           

26/10/2009 26/01/2010 26/01/2010 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,4830% 92 106.874,87           106.874,87           -                           

26/01/2010 26/04/2010 26/04/2010 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,4200% 90 100.110,00           100.110,00           -                           

26/04/2010 26/07/2010 26/07/2010 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,3940% 91 99.368,96             99.368,96             -                           

26/07/2010 26/10/2010 26/10/2010 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,6340% 92 117.756,93           117.756,93           -                           

26/10/2010 26/01/2011 26/01/2011 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,7790% 92 128.206,60           128.206,60           -                           

26/01/2011 26/04/2011 26/04/2011 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,7790% 90 125.419,50           125.419,50           -                           

26/04/2011 26/07/2011 26/07/2011 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,0990% 91 149.623,72           149.623,72           -                           

26/07/2011 26/10/2011 26/10/2011 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,3610% 92 170.149,40           170.149,40           -                           

26/10/2011 26/01/2012 26/01/2012 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           2,3380% 92 168.491,87           168.491,87           -                           

26/01/2012 26/04/2012 26/04/2012 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,9080% 91 136.008,60           136.008,60           -                           

26/04/2012 26/07/2012 26/07/2012 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,4770% 91 105.285,48           105.285,48           -                           

26/07/2012 26/10/2012 26/10/2012 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,1850% 92 85.399,00             85.399,00             -                           

26/10/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           0,9520% 94 70.098,93             70.098,93             -                           

28/01/2013 26/04/2013 26/04/2013 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           0,9610% 88 66.244,93             66.244,93             -                           

26/04/2013 26/07/2013 26/07/2013 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           0,9560% 91 68.146,87             68.146,87             -                           

26/07/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           0,9750% 94 71.792,50             71.792,50             -                           

28/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           0,9750% 91 69.501,25             69.501,25             -                           

27/01/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 Soft Bullet 28.200.000,00      1,000000 -                           -                           1,0500% 91 74.847,50             74.847,50             -                           

28/04/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 Soft Bullet 27.603.288,00      0,978840 -                           596.712,00           1,0870% 91 77.484,98             77.484,98             596.712,00           

28/07/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 Soft Bullet 24.186.012,00      0,857660 -                           3.417.276,00        1,7090% 91 119.245,44           119.245,44           3.417.276,00        

27/10/2014 26/01/2015 26/01/2015 Soft Bullet 21.252.084,00      0,753620 -                           2.933.928,00        1,5850% 91 96.901,93             96.901,93             2.933.928,00        

26/01/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 Soft Bullet 18.557.292,00      0,658060 -                           2.694.792,00        1,5550% 91 83.535,45             83.535,45             2.694.792,00        

27/04/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 Soft Bullet 16.289.448,00      0,577640 -                           2.267.844,00        1,4980% 91 70.269,25             70.269,25             2.267.844,00        

27/07/2015 26/10/2015 26/10/2015 Soft Bullet 13.935.594,00      0,494170 -                           2.353.854,00        1,4810% 91 60.981,81             60.981,81             2.353.854,00        

26/10/2015 26/01/2016 26/01/2016 Soft Bullet 11.714.280,00      0,415400 -                           2.221.314,00        1,4470% 92 51.532,28             51.532,28             2.221.314,00        

26/01/2016 26/04/2016 26/04/2016 Soft Bullet 9.917.940,00        0,351700 -                           1.796.340,00        1,3480% 91 39.915,76             39.915,76             1.796.340,00        

26/04/2016 26/07/2016 26/07/2016 Soft Bullet 8.394.012,00        0,297660 -                           1.523.928,00        1,2510% 91 31.363,01             31.363,01             1.523.928,00        

26/07/2016 26/10/2016 26/10/2016 Soft Bullet 6.808.890,00        0,241450 -                           1.585.122,00        1,2030% 92 25.805,99             25.805,99             1.585.122,00        

26/10/2016 26/01/2017 26/01/2017 Soft Bullet 5.949.636,00        0,210980 -                           859.254,00           1,1890% 92 20.689,19             20.689,19             859.254,00           

26/01/2017 26/04/2017 26/04/2017 Soft Bullet -                           0,000000 -                           5.949.636,00        1,1720% 90 17.432,43             17.432,43             5.949.636,00        

Amounts accrued Payments

2.3 Class B Notes - ISIN code IT0003391478

 Interest 

Payment 

Date 

After payments

 Interest Period 
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CR Firenze Mutui S.r.l.

 Scheduled 

Outstanding 

Principal 

 Outstanding 

Principal 
 Pool factor  Unpaid  Interest  Principal  Accrual  Rate 

 Accrual Period 

(days) 
 Accrued Interest   Interest  Principal 

09/12/2002 27/01/2003 27/01/2003 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            4,4338% 49 46.468,69             46.468,69             -                            

27/01/2003 28/04/2003 28/04/2003 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            4,2730% 91 83.169,20             83.169,20             -                            

28/04/2003 28/07/2003 28/07/2003 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            4,0020% 91 77.894,48             77.894,48             -                            

28/07/2003 27/10/2003 27/10/2003 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5720% 91 69.525,01             69.525,01             -                            

27/10/2003 26/01/2004 26/01/2004 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,6000% 91 70.070,00             70.070,00             -                            

26/01/2004 26/04/2004 26/04/2004 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5250% 91 68.610,21             68.610,21             -                            

26/04/2004 26/07/2004 26/07/2004 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5090% 91 68.298,79             68.298,79             -                            

26/07/2004 26/10/2004 26/10/2004 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5700% 92 70.249,67             70.249,67             -                            

26/10/2004 26/01/2005 26/01/2005 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5950% 92 70.741,61             70.741,61             -                            

26/01/2005 26/04/2005 26/04/2005 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5930% 90 69.165,25             69.165,25             -                            

26/04/2005 26/07/2005 26/07/2005 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5830% 91 69.739,11             69.739,11             -                            

26/07/2005 26/10/2005 26/10/2005 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,5740% 92 70.328,38             70.328,38             -                            

26/10/2005 26/01/2006 26/01/2006 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,6350% 92 71.528,72             71.528,72             -                            

26/01/2006 26/04/2006 26/04/2006 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,9770% 90 76.557,25             76.557,25             -                            

26/04/2006 26/07/2006 26/07/2006 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            4,2330% 91 82.390,64             82.390,64             -                            

26/07/2006 26/10/2006 26/10/2006 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            4,5760% 92 90.045,51             90.045,51             -                            

26/10/2006 26/01/2007 26/01/2007 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            4,9780% 92 97.955,98             97.955,98             -                            

26/01/2007 26/04/2007 26/04/2007 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            5,2060% 90 100.215,50           100.215,50           -                            

26/04/2007 26/07/2007 26/07/2007 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            5,4450% 91 105.980,88           105.980,88           -                            

26/07/2007 26/10/2007 26/10/2007 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            5,6850% 92 111.867,91           111.867,91           -                            

26/10/2007 28/01/2008 28/01/2008 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            6,0760% 94 122.161,35           122.161,35           -                            

28/01/2008 28/04/2008 28/04/2008 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            5,7520% 91 111.956,28           111.956,28           -                            

28/01/2008 28/07/2008 28/07/2008 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            6,2870% 91 122.369,47           122.369,47           -                            

28/07/2008 27/10/2008 27/10/2008 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            6,4120% 91 124.802,46           124.802,46           -                            

27/10/2008 26/01/2009 26/01/2009 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            6,3710% 91 124.004,44           124.004,44           -                            

26/01/2009 27/04/2009 27/04/2009 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,7040% 91 72.094,24             72.094,24             -                            

27/04/2009 27/07/2009 27/07/2009 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,8560% 91 55.588,87             55.588,87             -                            

27/07/2009 26/10/2009 26/10/2009 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,3770% 91 46.265,66             46.265,66             -                            

26/10/2009 26/01/2010 26/01/2010 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,1830% 92 42.956,59             42.956,59             -                            

26/01/2010 26/04/2010 26/04/2010 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,1200% 90 40.810,00             40.810,00             -                            

26/04/2010 26/07/2010 26/07/2010 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,0940% 91 40.757,38             40.757,38             -                            

26/07/2010 26/10/2010 26/10/2010 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,3340% 92 45.927,93             45.927,93             -                            

26/10/2010 26/01/2011 26/01/2011 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,4790% 92 48.781,21             48.781,21             -                            

26/01/2011 26/04/2011 26/04/2011 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,4790% 90 47.720,75             47.720,75             -                            

26/04/2011 26/07/2011 26/07/2011 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,7990% 91 54.479,43             54.479,43             -                            

26/07/2011 26/10/2011 26/10/2011 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,0610% 92 60.233,68             60.233,68             -                            

26/10/2011 26/01/2012 26/01/2012 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,0380% 92 59.781,09             59.781,09             -                            

26/01/2012 26/04/2012 26/04/2012 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,6080% 91 50.761,82             50.761,82             -                            

26/04/2012 26/07/2012 26/07/2012 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,1770% 91 42.372,89             42.372,89             -                            

26/07/2012 26/10/2012 26/10/2012 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,8850% 92 37.092,61             37.092,61             -                            

26/10/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,6520% 94 33.214,38             33.214,38             -                            

28/01/2013 26/04/2013 26/04/2013 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,6610% 88 31.263,71             31.263,71             -                            

26/04/2013 26/07/2013 26/07/2013 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,6560% 91 32.232,20             32.232,20             -                            

26/07/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,6750% 94 33.676,81             33.676,81             -                            

28/10/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,6750% 91 32.602,01             32.602,01             -                            

27/01/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,7500% 91 34.061,81             34.061,81             -                            

28/04/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            1,7870% 91 34.781,97             34.781,97             -                            

28/07/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            3,1090% 91 60.513,23             60.513,23             -                            

27/10/2014 26/01/2015 26/01/2015 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,9850% 91 58.099,71             58.099,71             -                            

26/01/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,9550% 91 57.515,79             57.515,79             -                            

27/04/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,8980% 91 56.406,35             56.406,35             -                            

27/07/2015 26/10/2015 26/10/2015 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,8810% 91 56.075,46             56.075,46             -                            

26/10/2015 26/01/2016 26/01/2016 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,8470% 92 56.022,63             56.022,63             -                            

26/01/2016 26/04/2016 26/04/2016 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,7480% 91 53.486,77             53.486,77             -                            

26/04/2016 26/07/2016 26/07/2016 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,6510% 91 51.598,77             51.598,77             -                            

26/07/2016 26/10/2016 26/10/2016 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,6030% 92 51.221,26             51.221,26             -                            

26/10/2016 26/01/2017 26/01/2017 Soft Bullet 7.700.000,00        1,000000 -                            -                            2,5890% 92 50.945,77             50.945,77             -                            

26/01/2017 26/04/2017 26/04/2017 Soft Bullet -                            0,000000 -                            7.700.000,00        2,5720% 90 49.511,00             49.511,00             7.700.000,00        

Amounts accrued Payments

2.1 Class C Notes - ISIN code IT0003391486

 Interest 

Payment 

Date 

After payments

 Interest Period 
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CR Firenze Mutui S.r.l.

Amounts collected 

on Performing and 

Delinquency 

Claims

Recoveries on 

Defaulted Claims
Prepayments Other Total collections

